of the errors from quantitative and qualitative perspectives, and concluded that the errors were immaterial to the
Company’s prior period interim and annual financial statements. Since these revisions were not material to any prior
period interim or annual financial statements, no amendments to previously filed interim or annual periodic reports
are required. Consequently, the Company has adjusted for these errors by revising its historical financial statements
presented herein. The Company recognized the effect of the error in 2018 by increasing direct revenue and cost of
revenue by approximately $9.7 million and $6.4 million, respectively, and recording a corresponding decrease in
consignment and service revenue of $3.4 million. The effect of the error correction in 2017 was an increase in direct
revenue and cost of revenue by approximately $5.5 million and $3.7 million, respectively, with a corresponding
decrease in consignment and service revenue of $1.9 million.

F-16

The following table presents the effects of the immaterial error correction on the statements of operations for
the period indicated (in thousands):

  Year Ended December 31, 2018

As previously

reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted
Revenue:

Consignment and service revenue.....  $ 183,991  $ (3,384) $ 180,607
Direct revenue .....   23,385   9,740   33,125

Total revenue .....   207,376   6,356   213,732
Cost of revenue:

Cost of consignment and service
   revenue .....   50,855   —   50,855
Cost of direct revenue .....   19,603   6,356   25,959

Total cost of revenue .....   70,458   6,356   76,814
Gross profit .....   136,918   —   136,918

  Year Ended December 31, 2017

As previously

reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted
Revenue:

Consignment and service revenue.....  $ 121,210  $ (1,869) $ 119,341
Direct revenue .....   12,661   5,519   18,180

Total revenue .....   133,871   3,650   137,521
Cost of revenue:

Cost of consignment and service
   revenue .....   35,657   —   35,657
Cost of direct revenue .....   10,572   3,650   14,222

Total cost of revenue .....   46,229   3,650   49,879
Gross profit .....   87,642   —   87,642

The Company's statements of comprehensive loss, statements of redeemable convertible preferred stock,
convertible preferred stock, and stockholders’ equity (deficit), and statements of cash flows for the above periods
were not impacted by this immaterial correction of an error.

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842). ASU 2016-02 is aimed at making
leasing activities more transparent and comparable and requires substantially all leases to be recognized by lessees